

Item No. 23
CS DJ No. 113/23
Prem Swarup Verma v. Fajila Khatun

24.11.2025

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar Sharma, learned counsel for plaintiff
alongwith plaintiff.

**Mohd. Asif and Mr. Abdus Sayeed, learned counsel for
defendant alongwith defendant (Fresh Vakalatnama
filed).**

Submission heard. Record perused.

One application under Oder 7 Rule 14 CPC filed by the
plaintiff is pending disposal.

Learned counsel for defendant submits that no reply to
the said application is required and the same may be allowed.

In view of the submissions, application under order 7
Rule 14 CPC filed by the plaintiff is allowed. Copy of FIR No.
171/2024 filed alongwith the application is taken on record.

The case is at the stage of plaintiff's evidence.

For expeditious disposal of the present case, it would be
appropriate if evidence is recorded by the Advocate Commissioner.

Learned counsel for both the parties have no objection in
this regard.

In view of the submissions, **Mr. Gurmeet Singh,
Advocate, Chamber No. B-43, BGS-Block, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi -
110054, Mobile No.: 9868005865** is appointed as Advocate
Commissioner for recording of plaintiff's evidence.

The fee of Advocate Commissioner is accessed at Rs.
5,000/- per session of 2 hours for recording evidence.

The expenses of secretarial assistance, if any, for
recording of evidence will also be borne by the plaintiff.

Ahlmad / Assistant Ahlmad is directed to make the
judicial file available to the Advocate Commissioner on each date of
recording of testimonies.

Plaintiff shall also pay Rs. 500/- to the Ahlmad / Assistant Ahlmad for each date.

Advocate Commissioner is requested to record the testimony in the Commissioner's room situated at Saket Court or at any other place within the Court Complex as per the convenience of both the parties between 02.00 p.m. to 05.00 p.m.

Advocate Commissioner be notified in this regard.

Both the counsel shall also contact Advocate Commissioner for recording testimony on 03.12.2025 at 02.00 p.m.

Thereafter, Advocate Commissioner will fix the dates as per the convenience of both the counsel who will also co-operate in this regard, however, plaintiff's evidence will be completed before the next date.

Advocate Commissioner will record the testimony in question-answer form, sign on the affidavit and documents exhibited in evidence and on each page of testimony after getting it signed by the witness. The copies of recorded testimonies will be provided to both the parties.

Advocate Commissioner will file the report on or before the next date of hearing.

List the case for report of Advocate Commissioner on 16.01.2026.

Copy of the order be given to both the parties and be also sent to the Advocate Commissioner.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
District Judge - 02
South-East District
Saket Courts, Delhi
24.11.2025 / bh**