

Application

CS DJ No.113/2023

Prem Swarup Vs. Smt. Fazila Khatun

27.04.2026

File taken up today on two applications filed by plaintiff for summoning witnesses.

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar Sharma (through video conferencing), learned counsel for plaintiff.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Arguments heard on both the aforesaid applications.

Record perused.

In view of the submissions, the application for summoning witnesses as mentioned in the list of witnesses is allowed.

On filing PF, summons be issued to the witnesses to produce the requisite record as mentioned in the aforesaid application on the date already fixed i.e. **26.05.2026**.

As far as the another under Order 16 Rule 1 (c) CPC seeking permission to summon a witness not mentioned in the list of witness is concerned, the same be kept pending.

Steps be taken within 2-3 days from today.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
27.04.2026/sk**